
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

 

        
 
Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will 
be held as a Virtual Meeting via zoom (meeting link: https://zoom.us/j/96332944920)  
 on Thursday, 27th August, 2020 commencing at 6.00 pm when it is hoped you will 
be able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
Mark Andrews 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1) APOLOGIES  
 

 

2) RECORD OF MEETING  

 To confirm the record of the meeting of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee held on 27 February 2020. (previously circulated). 
 

 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 

 

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  

 To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the Virtual Meetings Regulations (s1 2020 392) 
and the subsequent RCC Procedure Rules agreed at Council on 20 May 2020.   
 
Section 3 (Public Participation) of the Procedure Rules states: 

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://zoom.us/j/96332944920
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

 
i. Public statements, questions, deputations and petitions can be submitted in 

advance of the meeting in writing by no later than 12 noon on the second 
working day before the meeting is to take place; 

 
ii. Public statements, questions, deputations and the text of any petition will 

be made available to all members of the virtual meeting, however members 
of the public will not be able to present their statements in the virtual 
meeting; 

 
iii. Public questions will receive a written response. No supplementary 

questions will be permitted; 
 

Public petitions will be noted as being received by the chair of the meeting 
without debate and sent to the relevant executive member, committee or 
council officer for a response. 
 

 

5) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  

 To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rules No.218 and No.218A. 
 

 

6) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  

 To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 219. 
 

 

7) APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  

 To appoint a vice-chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

8) OFSTED IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 To receive Report No.101/2020 from the Interim Director for Children’s 
Services and a presentation from the Children In Care Council. 
(Pages 5 - 18) 

 

9) ANNUAL WORK PLAN 2020-21  

 To discuss substantive items for scrutiny and inclusion in the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee work programme for the municipal year 
2020-21. 
 

 

10) ANY OTHER URGENT  BUSINESS  

 To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding. 
 



 

 

 

11) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING  

 Thursday, 26 November 2020 at 6pm. 
 

 
---oOo--- 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Mr P Ainsley (Chairman) 

Mr N Begy 
Ms J Burrows 
Mrs S Harvey 
Mrs S Webb 
Mr R Coleman 
Mr K Bool 
 
Mr A Menzies – Co-Opted Member 
Mrs I Kearney-Rose – Co-Opted Member 
Mr P French – Co-Opted Member 
Mr P Ainsley (Chairman) 

 

 

  

 
OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 101/2020 
PUBLIC REPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 August 2020 

OFSTED IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

Report of the Interim Director for Children's Services 

Strategic Aim: Protecting the vulnerable 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early Years, 
SEND, Inclusion, Safeguarding Children & Young People 

Contact Officer(s): Dawn Godfrey, Interim Director of 
Children's Services 

01572 758358 
dgodfrey@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 
 
1. Endorses the actions taken in response to the areas for improvement identified by 

Ofsted and offers comment on any areas where they feel progress is slower than 
expected. 
 

2. Notes the role of the Children’s Improvement Board. 
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform Committee on the actions taken in response 

to the areas for improvement identified by Ofsted and their progress, including the 
governance of the improvement plan. 
 

1.2 Further, the Committee is invited to share their views on any areas where they feel 
progress is slower than expected and how these might be mitigated. 

 
 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  
 
2.1 The strategic improvement plan was submitted to Ofsted in June 2020, who 

confirmed that they had reviewed the action plan and agreed “that it demonstrates 
an accurate understanding of the findings of the inspection.” 

 
2.2  A new approach to the governance of improvement was put in place immediately 

following the Ofsted inspection.  The Children’s Services Improvement Board reports 
directly to Cabinet on progress, reviewing and challenging practice quality in key 

5

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


areas identified by Ofsted.  The Board is chaired by the portfolio holder for children’s 
services and includes the member champion for children in care and care leavers, 
and also the Deputy Director, Legal and Governance, to add an additional level of 
independent scrutiny and challenge.   
 

2.3 The Children’s Improvement Board have continued to meet monthly since the end 
of March 2020 and this is supplemented by the monthly Children’s Practice 
Oversight Group which informs the Board monitoring of the improvement plan. This 
complements the existing performance management and quality assurance 
frameworks.  The governance structure is available at Appendix A. 

 
 
3 PROGRESS OF IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
3.1 The most recent improvement plan tracker is attached at Appendix B. 

 
3.2 Management oversight and decision-making to ensure that children’s cases are 

comprehensively overseen and that their progress is closely reviewed. 
 
Management oversight remains a key focus for the service.  Robust management 
oversight and direction underpins all good practice, and is a key element of all 
improvement actions. 
 
Recent practice reviews undertaken show an improvement in management 
oversight and robustness in child protection and child looked after cases and 
evidence follow up of actions and tracking of progress which is positive. 
 
The service manager has a strong grip on supervision and actively monitors this to 
ensure it is happening regularly and is recorded properly on children’s files. 
 

 
Case Example – a young child had been placed in residential care for a number 
of years and had not received a good enough service in relation to his need for 
family life.  This child’s extended family had not been properly considered as 
alternative carers.  This situation was allowed to continue without a manager 
challenging whether this was an appropriate placement.  Since new management 
has been in place, there has been a comprehensive review, resulting in this child 
being able to be placed within his extended family.  A thorough assessment of his 
needs was completed alongside an assessment of a family member, how she 
would meet his needs and a comprehensive support plan put in place.  This child 
is now successfully living with his extended family, and his emotional needs are 
being well met.  This exemplifies why strong management grip and direction is so 
important and the impact it has directly on children’s lives. 
 

 
We have re-focussed our quality assurance activity and the head of service 
moderates this activity to ensure compliance and quality of audit is embedded.  This 
is now a feature of the monthly performance meetings with the focus on identifying 
themes arising and working with the principal social worker to share learning with 
staff.  Feedback from parents/carers and children needs to become better 
embedded in this learning loop and the new participation and engagement lead will 
work with social care to embed this.   

6



3.3 The quality of assessments and plans to ensure that they identify needs and lead to 
improvements in children’s well-being. 
 
All single assessments are completed within 45 days and we have improved the 
number of assessments which are completed much earlier than this.  Progress has 
been made on the quality of assessments but we are not yet satisfied that good 
quality assessments are ‘business as usual’ in Rutland.  There has been some 
improvement in the quality of assessments and plans, but it has been identified, 
through our quality assurance work, that the ‘lived experience’ of a child is not 
always considered well enough, particularly for very young children. 
 
The quality of pathway plans for care leavers is good and show collaboration with 
our young people in drawing up the plan for their future.  There remains a challenge 
in ensuring all pathway plans are recorded fully on the case recording system and 
this is being managed as a performance issue. 
 
Through our quality assurance work, there is growing positive feedback from servi
[...]
is a strength based, safety focused approach to working with children and families.  It is the 

preferred model of practice in Rutland. 

7



 
The contract with Lincolnshire expires in September 2020 but work is underway to 
renew this contract.  There is good communication between Rutland and 
Lincolnshire, and Rutland benefits from the high quality adoption services 
Lincolnshire offer.  The issue raised by Ofsted in relation to the Agency Decision 
Maker role is being addressed and will form part of the new contract.  
 
The legal services contract works well for Rutland.  The head of legal services and 
head of children’s social care meet monthly and there has been constructive 
challenge on both sides regarding the quality of work.  The current service level 
agreement will be expanded to include legal advice for Rutland Agency Decision 
Maker regarding adoption cases as this was identified as a gap. 
 
The children’s commissioning group meets six weekly, chaired by the Interim 
Director of Children’s Services.  This group has reviewed and simplified the 
operating protocol for the commissioning of placements (including children with 
complex needs and disabled children), and clarified the role of the commissioning 
team and social care and SEND panel.  Work is ongoing with Leicestershire about 
the quality assurance of placement providers on the Framework, and Rutland have 
identified a manager who will be the Rutland link to this work. 
 

3.5 The housing offer for vulnerable young people and care leavers, including 
addressing the use of bed and breakfast accommodation. 
 
We are absolutely clear that bed and breakfast accommodation is not an option for 
our young people.  There is a new housing protocol for homeless 16/17 year olds in 
place and being adhered to.  There is now clarity about the offer to vulnerable young 
people about their housing options and management sign off of this decision.  The 
service manager is currently completing an audit to ensure compliance with the 
housing protocol remains. 
 
At the time of the Ofsted inspection, there was one young person living in bed and 
breakfast accommodation.  This young person is now living with his mother and we 
have arrangements in place to view a couple of flats for him to move into which are 
local to his family.  This young person will remain living with his mother until a 
tenancy is arranged.  There had been a delay in viewing alternative accommodation 
due to the lockdown restrictions. 
 
We want to increase the number of children who benefit from ‘Staying Put’2 
arrangements with their foster carers, and are revising our fostering offer to reflect 
this.  We need to recruit more local foster carers in order to achieve this and a 
recruitment campaign is planned for the autumn. 
 
As part of our recovery plan we are planning a review of how Rutland responds to 
the local issue of housing and link with work in the local plan regarding affordable, 
single occupancy housing for our young people leaving care and in need of housing 
support.  This work has stalled due to the response to Covid-19 being a priority but 
is planned to be completed by the end of the year. 
 

                                                           
2 ‘Staying Put’ refers to an arrangement where young people remain with their foster carers following their 

18th birthday.  They are not ‘looked after’ by the Local Authority but remain with their foster carers on a 
supported living basis. 

8



3.6 The use of the pre-proceedings phase of the public law outline, to ensure that 
parents can make changes within a legal framework and that children come into 
care when they need to. 
 
When a social worker is concerned about the welfare of a child, they may invite 
parents to a Public Law Outline Meeting (PLO)3 or a pre-proceedings meeting. 
These meetings are called if the Local Authority and the Social Worker are 
concerned about the care that a child is receiving and they ma
[...]
report. 
 
 

10 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 
10.1 None identified. 

 
 
 

10



11 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS  
 
11.1 None identified. 

 
 

12 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
12.1 There has been much progress made since the Ofsted inspection in March.  It is 

acknowledged that children’s services are not yet consistently good and there 
remains a challenge in continuing to improve and sustaining those improvements. 
 

12.2 Workforce planning is central to our improvement and this will be strengthened by 
a fully permanent management team by September.  Social work vacancies have 
largely been filled, including an advanced practitioner post, and a new team of social 
work students will be starting in Rutland in September.  This gives social care an 
opportunity to build on the progress already made and embed our practice 
standards with a new workforce. 
 

12.3 Recruitment to the remaining vacant posts is ongoing, and these vacancies are 
currently filled by agency social workers. 
 

12.4 There is a potential risk to the pace of progress due to the Covid-19 pandemic and 
the possibility of increased rates of referral following the full return to school from 
September.  Whilst referral rates remain stable at the present time, there is the 
possibility that these will increase when more children are being seen by 
professionals outside of the home and any ‘hidden harm’ identified. Children’s social 
care is already planning for this, including the possible need for additional capacity, 
to ensure that we are able to manage any increase in work and continue to offer the 
right level of service. 
 

12.5 It is recommended that the Committee endorses the actions taken in response to 
the areas for improvement identified by Ofsted and offers comment on any areas 
where they feel progress is slower than expected. 
 
 

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
13.1 There are no additional papers to the report. 

 
 

14 APPENDICES  
 
14.1 Appendix A – Improvement governance arrangements 

 
14.2 Appendix B – Children’s Services Improvement Plan Tracker 

 
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available upon 
request – Contact 01572 722577.  

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Children’s Services Improvement Board 

Children’s Practice 
Oversight Group 

Children Looked 
After/Children at 

Risk Panel 

Corporate 
Parenting Board 

Children’s 
Commissioning 

Group 

Education 
Improvement Board 

People’s 
Performance and 
Quality meeting 

Children’s monthly 
performance and 
Quality meeting 

Send Panel 

Cabinet 

Improvement 
Plan Delivery 

Group (CS DMT) 

Scrutiny 

13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN

What Needs to Improve Action Action Person Responsible By When Progress to Date RAG Impact Assurance

1 Permanent recruitment to management roles is ongoing- we 

have reviewed and changed our recruitment processes to 

ensure that our recruitment is more specific about the skills 

and knowledge required for the role and includes practical 

skills tests as well as a formal interview.    

Emma Sweeny 28 August 2020 All Team Manager roles have been 

appoiinted to and the Service 

Manager role.  New Management 

team will be in post by 1st 

September 2020

G

2 Utilisation of management practice standards to induct new 

staff and emphasise good practice.

Emma Sweeny 28 August 2020 Managers have been given clear 

guidance on expectations and are 

given through induction 

G

3 The head of service and service manager continue to closely 

monitor the frequency and quality of supervision and will take 

swift performance management action as necessary.

Emma Sweeny / Lydia 

Bennett

28 August 2020 Supervision is dipped sampled and 

any concerns noted and raised with 

staff members concerned 

G

4 All team managers will receive First line Management training 

which has a strong focus on supporting man
[...]
lan regarding 

affordable, single occupancy housing for our young people 

leaving care and in need of housing support

Dawn Godfrey / Penny Sharp 31 December 2020 Work on this has stalled due to 

Covid related priority activity.  Will be 

progressed in autumn.  

A

22 PLO tracker in place and updated weekly by PAPS team 

manager 

Team Manager PAPS 15 May 2020 Completed G

23 Monthly meetings with legal services to discuss PLO cases 

and ensure progression

Emma Sweeny / Lydia 

Bennett

29 May 2020 Completed G

24 Monthly PLO reports to practice oversight group and 

improvement board  

Emma Sweeny / Lydia 

Bennett

31 July 2020 Completed G

The housing offer for vulnerable 

young people and care leavers, 

including addressing the use of 

bed and breakfast 

accommodation 

No young people will reside in bed and breakfast 

accommodation

Clear policy in place and followed with clear 

audit/data.  

Increase in numbers of those in staying put 

arrangements 

The use of the pre-proceedings 

phase of the public law outline, 

to ensure that parents can make 

changes within a legal 

framework and that children 

come into care when they need 

to 

Pre-proceedings work will increase- a robust tracker 

will be in place that can evidence the improvement in 

this work 

Fewer immediate issue cases will be recorded

High level scrutiny of this area of practice by the 

children’s practice oversight group and improvement 

board. 

Impact will be measured through our quality 

assurance system.

17



CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN

What Needs to Improve Action Action Person Responsible By When Progress to Date RAG Impact Assurance

Management oversight and 

decision-making to ensure that 

children’s cases are 

comprehensively overseen and 

that their progress is closely 

reviewed

New permanent management team in place- offering 

stability and consistency 

Clear management oversight on all children’s files

Management oversight adds clarity
[...]
ent financial 
position and our financial 
gap. Exploration with 
Members on how we might 
begin to close this gap 

  

Private all Member 
Sessions Cllr Hemsley 
Cllr Brown/ Sav Della 
Rocca 

19

Agenda Item 9



As an addition to the draft work plan and following the return of our Young People to schools 

and colleges in early September, the children and young people scrutiny committee will be 

seeking to explore factors effecting the wellbeing and resilience of our Young People.  

The committee are particularly keen to explore the following points, at a precise date yet to be 

determined, but ideally at an additional meeting to be held in the first few weeks of October: 

1. The effectiveness of measures put in place within schools to ensure a minimising of risk 
to pupils AND staff. 

2. Plans in place to review the impact of distance learning on GCSE and A level students, 
indications of pupil performance variance, and plans in place to redress this balance. 

3. Review of mental health issues within the effected cohort, both pupil AND staff (we are 
very aware of stress on teachers) 

4. Process to react to an outbreak in a school setting, both State, Special and Private, both 
day and boarding 

5. Impact of out of county boarding residents and risk to the local community, and school 
community 

6. Process to review Covid-19 actions within state, private and Special Needs settings. 
7. An indication of the number of safeguarding referrals since the beginning of term. 
 

 

20


	Agenda
	8 OFSTED IMPROVEMENT PLAN
	Appendix A - Improvement governance arrangements (002)
	Appendix B - Children's Services Improvement Plan Tracker - August

	9 ANNUAL WORK PLAN 2020-21



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk   

  
 
Minutes of the MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held via Zoom on Thursday, 27th August, 2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Mr P Ainsley (Chairman) 

 Mr N Begy 

 Mr K Bool 

 Mrs J Burrows 
Mr R Coleman 

 Mrs S Harvey 

 Mrs S Webb 

 Mr Peter French 

 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Mrs D Godfrey 
Ms S Logue 

Interim Director for Children’s Services 
Health and Wellbeing Officer/Children’s 
Services Support Officer 

 Mrs J Morley Governance Officer 
   
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 
Mr D Wilby 
 
Miss G Waller 

 
Portfolio Holder for Children’s services 
and Education 
Councillor 

 Mr M Oxley 
Mr A Walters 

Councillor 
Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – 
Adults, Public Health, Health 
Commissioning and Community Safety 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Mr Menzies, educational co-opted member. 
 
 
2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
The record of the meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee held 
on 27 February 2020 was confirmed as correct. 
 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
 

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk


 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
No petitions, deputations or questions had been received.  
 
 
5 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
No questions with notice had been received from Members. 
 
 
6 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  
 
No notices of motion had been received from Members.  
 
 
7 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
Councillor Webb was nominated for the position of Vice-Chair of the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee by Councillor Burrows and this was seconded by 
Councillor Harvey. Councillor Webb gave a short speech to Members outlining her 
suitability for the role and there being no other nominations, a vote was taken and a 
unanimous vote for Councillor Webb was given. 
 
 
8 OFSTED IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
Report No.101/2020 was received from the Interim Director for Children’s Services. 
 
The purpose of the report was to inform the Committee on the actions taken in 
response to the areas for improvement identified by Ofsted and their progress, 
including the governance of the improvement plan. The Committee was further invited 
to share their views on any areas where they felt progress was slower than expected 
and how these might be mitigated. 
 
As a prelude to discussion on the report, two young people representatives spoke to 
the Committee about their experience of the Ofsted process and how they felt being 
interviewed by the inspectors. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People, Councillor Wilby also gave a 
short introduction in which he emphasised that since the Ofsted report a huge amount 
of work had gone into improving the service including a change of management 
structure and processes to embed the new culture. 
 
During discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 The young people who met with Ofsted would have preferred individual interviews 
because of the sensitive nature of the questioning which centred on their life 
stories. A group session should have been used only at the end to answer more 
generic questions. 

 Some of the terminology used by the Ofsted inspectors had not been understood. 

 The young people felt that if the answers they gave were not what was expected, 
then the inspectors continued to probe which left the young people feeling they had 
not been properly listened to. 



 

 Overall those involved with the Ofsted interviews felt that the experience had been 
a negative one. 

 
---o0o--- 

The Chairman thanked the young people for their insights and echoed Councillors’ 
comments that these should be shared with Ofsted.  The young people then left the 
meeting and did not return. 

.---o0o--- 
 

 Mrs Godfrey, Interim Director of Children’s Services, confirmed that Ofsted were 
satisfied with the improvement plan that had been submitted to address the 
findings of the inspections.  

 The Plan’s main focus was on taking a new approach to the governance of 
improvement and this had included the setting up of the Children’s Services 
Improvement Board which reported directly to Cabinet on the progress being 
made. 

 Management oversight and decision making underpinned all good practice and the 
importance of this was again emphasised by Mrs Godfrey. 

 From the 1 September there would be an entirely new and permanent front line 
management team. 

 The culture change had been made more challenging as straight after the Ofsted 
inspection the Council had gone into lockdown which had inhibited the pace of 
change. However there was now a golden opportunity to progress with the 
introduction of the new management team and more people moving back into the 
office. 

 Management was not yet fully satisfied that all care plans were good enough but 
they were confident they would get there.  

 The quality of pathway plans for care leavers had improved and more work had 
been done in conjunction with care leavers to achieve this. 

 Signs of Safety was the preferred model of practice. It had been adopted by 
Rutland several years ago but had never been properly embedded. This was being 
addressed by an on-going programme of training and learning. 

 The tracker shown as Appendix B highlighted progress that had been made but it 
was crucial that this progress was sustained in order that the Children’s Services 
could be consistently good. The key to achieving this was effective workforce 
planning with good and stable staff.  

 Managers were supervising social workers in a more structured and regular way 
which was important as when it didn’t occur, social workers felt unsafe and unclear 
on practice standards. Continuous professional development was now mandatory 
across the board which gave confidence that there would be a more stable 
workforce than there had been previously. 

 Councillor Wilby, the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services and Education offered 
to report back to the Committee in a few months on how the staffing changes had 
impacted on the service. 

 All team mangers had been, or were going, on the First Line management training 
programme which was a very well recognised national programme. More senior 
managers were also enrolled on Signs of Safety training courses.  

 In response to a question from Councillor Begy, Mrs Godfrey confirmed that staff 
had been trained on the Liquid Logic system but that the service was looking into 
the system further because there was more that it could do for them. 



 

 It wasn’t possible to review 100% of cases but there was a deep dive review of 
approximately 10 cases a month. Data had been used more effectively to help 
improve quality. 

 Mr French, educational co-opted member, cited Sandwell Council as an example 
of where a culture change around the wellbeing of staff had helped them to retain 
social workers, and asked whether this approach had been considered by RCC. 
Mrs Godfrey responded that much thought had gone into ensuring staff wellbeing, 
especially during the current Covid crisis where being absent from the office could 
make staff feel isolated. Alongside the increase in management supervision, Mrs 
Godfrey also regularly spent a half day undertaking a ‘step into my shoes’ exercise 
where she shadowed staff and got an unfiltered, ‘straight from the horse’s mouth’ 
view of issues within the service and how the staff were feeling.  

 There were ongoing discussions on plans to bring people back together in the 
office which would be especially helpful for the student social workers who were 
now working alongside the team. Outdoor team meetings and staff picnics had 
also been organised. 

 Culture change had also been embedded by practices such as being very clear 
about the standards required, leading by example and celebrating good practice 
such as staff nominating each other for a star of the month award.   

 It was likely that the next full inspection by Ofsted would be in 2023. The service 
was, however, expecting a focussed visit that would look at a particular area of 
practice, at some point in 2021. 

 Following a question from Councillor Oxley regarding young people leaving care 
and the options available to them, Mrs Godfrey stressed that the Council wished to 
increase the number of children who benefitted from ‘Staying Put’ arrangements 
whereby young people remained with their foster carers beyond their 18th birthday. 
A campaign was planned to recruit more foster carers to achieve this goal. In 
addition an affordable housing review was being planned which would link into 
work on young people leaving care and in need of housing support. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That in January the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services and Education will 
provide an update on the impact of the changes being made to the staffing 
structure within Children’s Services.  

2. That a formal response from the scrutiny committee be fed-in to Ofsted through the 
‘annual conversation’ process that takes places between Ofsted and RCC. The 
wording of such to be agreed by the committee at a later date but which reflects 
the comments of the young people who gave evidence to the committee of their 
experience being interviewed by Ofsted. This to include their preference for 
individual interviews instead of a group session and avoidance of terminology that 
was not known or understood. 

 
 
9 ANNUAL WORK PLAN 2020-21  
 
The Committee discussed items that had been provisionally included in the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee work programme for the municipal year 2020-
2021.  
 
During discussion the following points were noted: 



 

 

 The Committee had requested an additional meeting in the first term to review 
Rutland schools’ responses to Covid 19 and the factors affecting the wellbeing and 
resilience of our young people. Mrs Godfrey commented that it would be better 
timing to hold this meeting in the Spring when much more data would be available 
and schools would be in a position to effectively feed into the report and any 
analysis.  

 Councillor Begy had concerns that time was moving on and children had mock 
exams in January that could be affected.  

 Councillor Burrows was particularly concerned about the effect that disrupted 
schooling had had for vulnerable children but was reassured by Mrs Godfrey that 
the work of the Childrens Improvement Board allowed the department to capture 
any immediate concerns about individual children. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services and Education would provide the 
Committee with the expected and actual numbers of children starting back at 
school.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the draft annual work plan as attached be APPROVED subject to an option to 
review and add the item on Rutland Schools’ response to the Covid-19 pandemic and 
the factors affecting the wellbeing and resilience of our young people, to the 
November, rather than March meeting. 
 
 
10 ANY OTHER URGENT  BUSINESS  
 
There was no other urgent business. 
 
 
11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee would be 
held on Thursday 26 November 2020 at 7pm. 
 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.00pm 

---oOo--- 


